48,50,00,000(Rupees Fourty Eight Crores Fifty 
Lakhs only) on preferential basis to the qualified 
investor(Other than Promoter) and allotted 
85,00,000 of Rs, 1 each at premium of Rs. 9/- per 
equity shares (i.e. Rs. 10 including premium) fully 
paid aggregate amounting to Rs. 8,50,00,000(Rupees 
Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs only) on preferential basis 
to the Promoter.

Consequent to the said allotment the issued and 
paid up share capital of the Company was enhanced 
to Rs. 19,44,39,600/- divided into 19,44,39,600 
equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each. 

These shares are subject to lock-in of 3 year for